

**GW PLASTICS HOLDINGS BERHAD (881786-X)**  
**Incorporated In Malaysia**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013**

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current Year Quarter Ended 30th September 2013 RM'000	Preceding Year Quarter Ended 30th September 2012 RM'000	Current Year To Date 30th September 2013 RM'000	Preceding Year To Date 30th September 2012 RM'000
Revenue	-	93,651	-	277,871
Cost of sales	-	(81,748)	-	(243,168)
Gross profit	-	11,903	-	34,703
Interest income	1,192	10	3,740	55
Other Income	-	(207)	71,468	513
Marketing and distribution expenses	-	(2,020)	-	(5,903)
Administrative expenses	(27)	(2,701)	(178)	(7,881)
Finance costs	-	(304)	-	(967)
Other expenses	-	(827)	(53)	(1,029)
Profit before tax	1,165	5,854	74,977	19,491
Income tax expense	-	(1,314)	(60)	(3,509)
Net profit for the period	1,165	4,540	74,917	15,982
Other comprehensive income	-	250	-	227
Total comprehensive income for the period	1,165	4,790	74,917	16,209
Profit attributable to :				
Owners of the parent	1,165	4,540	74,917	15,982
Minority interests	-	-	-	-
	1,165	4,540	74,917	15,982
Total comprehensive income attributable to :				
Owners of the parent	1,165	4,790	74,917	16,209
Minority interests	-	-	-	-
	1,165	4,790	74,917	16,209
Earnings per share attributable to owner of the parent :				
Basic earnings per share (sen) - Note B11	0.49	1.93	31.80	6.78
Dilutes earnings per share (sen)	NA	NA	NA	NA

NA denotes not applicable

Note :

The condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31st December 2012 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements.

**GW PLASTICS HOLDINGS BERHAD (881786-X)**  
**Incorporated In Malaysia**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013**

	<b>As at 30th September 2013 RM'000</b>	<b>As at 31st December 2012 RM'000</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current assets</b>		
Trade and other receivables	1,053	-
Tax recoverable	-	7
Short term deposits	149,178	-
Cash and bank balances	33	1,430
Assets classified as held for sale	-	287,641
	<b>150,264</b>	<b>289,078</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>150,264</b>	<b>289,078</b>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Current liabilities</b>		
Trade and other payables	127	1,310
Provision for taxation	23	-
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held for sale	-	75,909
	<b>150</b>	<b>77,219</b>
<b>Net current assets</b>	<b>150,114</b>	<b>211,859</b>
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the parent</b>		
Share capital	118,000	118,000
Share premium	28,372	35,609
Treasury shares	(274)	(274)
Retained earnings	4,016	58,524
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>150,114</b>	<b>211,859</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>	<b>150,264</b>	<b>289,078</b>
Net assets per share attributable to equity holders of the parent (RM) - Note 2	0.64	0.90

Notes :

1. The condensed consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31st December 2012.

2. Based on the number of issued share capital of 235,625,000 ordinary shares as at 30th September 2013 and 31st December 2012 (net of treasury shares) respectively.

**GW PLASTICS HOLDINGS BERHAD (881786-X)**  
Incorporated in Malaysia

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY  
FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013**

	Attributable to Equity Holders of the Company				Distributable Retained Earnings RM'000	Total RM'000
	Share Capital RM'000	Share Premium RM'000	Non-distributable Merger Reserve RM'000	Treasury Share RM'000		
As at 1st January 2013	118,000	35,609	-	(274)	58,524	211,859
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	74,917	74,917
<b>Transactions with owners</b>						
Dividends paid	-	-	-	-	(136,662)	(136,662)
Disposal of subsidiaries	-	(7,237)	-	-	7,237	-
As at 30th September 2013	118,000	28,372	-	(274)	4,016	150,114
As at 1st January 2012	118,000	35,609	(48,248)	-	23	201,075
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	-	(23)	16,209
<b>Transactions with owners</b>						
Dividend paid	-	-	-	-	(10,614)	(10,614)
Purchase of treasury shares	-	-	-	(274)	-	(274)
Appropriation of retained earnings	-	-	48,248	-	(48,248)	-
As at 30th September 2012	118,000	35,609	-	(274)	53,061	206,396

Note : The condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31st December 2012.

**GW PLASTICS HOLDINGS BERHAD (881786-X)**  
**Incorporated In Malaysia**

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013**

	9 Months Ended	
	30th September 2013	30th September 2012
	RM'000	RM'000
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Profit before tax	74,977	19,491
Adjustment for		
Depreciation	-	10,780
Interest expense	-	967
Interest income	(3,740)	(55)
Gain on disposal of investment in subsidiaries	(71,468)	-
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	(13)
Gain on disposal of investment securities	-	(30)
Net unrealised foreign exchange gain	-	(196)
Provision for doubtful debts	-	788
Operating (loss) / profit before working capital changes	<u>(231)</u>	<u>31,732</u>
Inventories	-	(7,337)
Receivables	(1,053)	(4,759)
Payables	(1,183)	5,476
Cash (used in) / generated from operations	<u>(2,467)</u>	<u>25,112</u>
Interest paid	-	(967)
Interest received	3,740	55
Tax paid	(30)	(996)
Net cash generated from operating activities	<u>1,243</u>	<u>23,204</u>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-	(6,611)
Proceeds from disposal of investment in subsidiaries	283,200	-
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	130
Proceeds from disposal of securities investment	-	131
Net cash generated from / (used in) investing activities	<u>283,200</u>	<u>(6,350)</u>
Cash Flows From Financing Activities		
Dividends paid	(136,662)	(10,614)
Drawn down from loans and borrowings	-	70,351
Repayment of loans and borrowings	-	(75,546)
Purchase of treasury shares	-	(274)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(136,662)</u>	<u>(16,083)</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	147,781	771
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	-	(2)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	1,430	10,233
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	<u><u>149,211</u></u>	<u><u>11,002</u></u>
Represented by :		
Short term deposit	149,178	-
Cash and bank balances	33	11,002
	<u><u>149,211</u></u>	<u><u>11,002</u></u>

Note :

The condensed statement of cash flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31st December 2012.

**GW PLASTICS HOLDINGS BERHAD (881786-X)**  
**Incorporated In Malaysia**

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013**

**PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD ("MFRS FRAMEWORK") MFRS 134 : INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A1 Basis of preparation**

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of MFRS134 : Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 and Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (" Bursa Securities").

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31st December 2012. These interim financial statements contain selected explanatory notes which provide explanations of events and transaction that are significant to an understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Company.

**A2 Summary of significant accounting policies**

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31st December 2012.

The Group has adopted the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards ("MFRS") framework issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board ("MASB") with effect from 1st January 2012. This MFRS framework was introduced by the MASB in order to fully converge Malaysia's existing Financial Reporting Standards ("FRS") framework with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") framework issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Whilst all FRSs issued under the previous FRS framework were equivalent to the MFRSs issued under the MFRS framework, there are some differences in relation to the transitional provisions and effective dates contained in certain of the FRSs.

The following MFRSs and IC Interpretations issued by the MASB have been adopted by the Group during the current period:

**Effective for annual periods commencing on or after 1st January 2013**

MFRS 3	Business Combinations (IFRS 3 Business Combinations issued by IASB in March 2004)
MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements
MFRS 11	Joint Arrangements
MFRS 12	Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities
MFRS 13	Fair Value Measurement
MFRS 101	Presentation of items of Other Comprehensive Income (Amendments to MFRS 101)
MFRS 119	Employee Benefits
MFRS 127	Separate Financial Statements
MFRS 127	Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (IAS 127 revised by IASB in December 2003)
MFRS 128	Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
Amendments to MFRS 1	First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards - Government Loans
Amendments to MFRS 1	First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards (Annual Improvements 2009 - 2011 Cycle)
Amendments to MFRS 7	Disclosures: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Amendments to MFRS 10	Consolidated Financial Statements: Transition Guidance
Amendments to MFRS 11	Joint Arrangements: Transition Guidance
Amendments to MFRS 12	Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities: Transition Guidance
Amendments to MFRS 101	Presentation of Financial Statements (Annual Improvements 2009 - 2011 Cycle)

**GW PLASTICS HOLDINGS BERHAD (881786-X)**  
**Incorporated In Malaysia**

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013**

**PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD ("MFRS FRAMEWORK") MFRS 134 : INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Cont'd)**

**Effective for annual periods commencing on or after 1st January 2013 (Cont'd)**

Amendments to MFRS 116	Property, Plant and Equipment (Annual Improvements 2009 - 2011 Cycle)
Amendments to MFRS 132	Financial Instruments: Presentation (Annual Improvements 2009 - 2011 Cycle)
Amendments to MFRS 134	Interim Financial Reporting (Annual Improvements 2009 - 2011 Cycle)
IC Interpretation 20	Stripping Costs in the Production Phase of a Surface Mine
Amendments to IC Interpretation 2	Members' Shares in Co-operative Entities and Similar Instruments (Annual Improvements 2009 - 2011 Cycle)

The following MFRSs and IC Interpretations have been issued by the MASB and are not yet effective:

**Effective for annual periods commencing on or after 1st January 2014**

Amendments to MFRS 132	Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities
Amendments to MFRS 10, MFRS 12 and MFRS 127	Investment Entities

**Effective for annual periods commencing on or after 1st January 2015**

MFRS 9	Financial Instruments
--------	-----------------------

The directors expect that the new MFRSs, IC Interpretations and Amendments to MFRSs which are issued and effective for periods beginning on or after 1st January 2013 do not have any material impact on the financial statements of the Company. The financial effects of the above MFRSs are still being assessed due to the complexity of these new MFRSs and Amendments to MFRSs, and their proposed changes.

**A3 Auditors' Report on preceding annual financial statements**

The auditors' report on the audited financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31st December 2012 were not subject to any qualification.

**A4 Exceptional or unusual items**

There were no items of exceptional or unusual nature that affect the assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Company in the current financial quarter.

**A5 Changes in estimates**

There were no changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current financial year or changes in estimates of amounts reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current interim period.

**A6 Debt and equity securities**

There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt and equity securities for the current financial period ended 30th September 2013.

**GW PLASTICS HOLDINGS BERHAD (881786-X)**  
**Incorporated In Malaysia**

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013**

**PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD ("MFRS FRAMEWORK") MFRS 134 : INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A7 Dividend paid**

On 8th February 2013, the Company paid a special single tier dividend of RM0.58 per ordinary share of RM0.50 each, being part of the proceeds from the disposals of its subsidiaries as disclosed under Note A11.

**A8 Segment reporting**

Following the completion of the disposals of the subsidiaries on 8th January 2013 as disclosed under Note A11, the Company has not recognised the sales revenue of the disposed subsidiaries for the short period from 1st January to 7th January 2013 as the amount involved was considered as immaterial. The segmental information of the Company for the corresponding quarter are as follows:

	<b>Current Quarter</b>		<b>Cumulative Quarter</b>	
	<b>30.09.2013</b>	<b>30.09.2012</b>	<b>30.09.2013</b>	<b>30.09.2012</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
<b>Operating revenue:</b>				
- Local	-	36,082	-	110,054
- Export	-	57,569	-	167,817
Total operating revenue	<u>-</u>	<u>93,651</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>277,871</u>

**A9 Profit before tax**

The following amounts have been included in arriving at profit before tax :

	<b>Current Quarter</b>		<b>Cumulative Quarter</b>	
	<b>30.09.2013</b>	<b>30.09.2012</b>	<b>30.09.2013</b>	<b>30.09.2012</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
Interest income	1,192	10	3,740	55
Interest expense	-	304	-	967
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	-	3,566	-	10,780
Provision for and written off receivables	-	788	-	788
Gain on disposal of investment in subsidiaries	-	-	71,468	-
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment	-	-	-	13
Gain on disposal of quoted or unquoted investments	-	-	-	30
Net foreign exchange gain / (loss)				
- unrealised	-	-	-	196
- realised	-	(228)	-	(22)
	<u>-</u>	<u>(228)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(22)</u>

**A10 Material events subsequent to the Balance Sheet date**

Save as disclosed under Note B7, there were no material events that have arisen subsequent to the financial period ended 30th September 2013.

**A11 Changes in the composition of the Group**

The Company has completed its disposal of 100% equity interest in Great Wall Plastics Industries Berhad and 100% equity interest in GW Packaging Sdn. Bhd. to Scientex Packaging Film Sdn. Bhd. on 8th January 2013.

The Company has no other subsidiary and remained as a single entity as at the end of the quarter under review.

**GW PLASTICS HOLDINGS BERHAD (881786-X)**  
**Incorporated In Malaysia**

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013**

**PART A - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO THE MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD ("MFRS FRAMEWORK") MFRS 134 : INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A12 Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets**

The Company does not have any material contingent liabilities and contingent assets for the current financial period.

**A13 Capital commitments**

The were no capital commitments as at 30th September 2013.

**A14 Significant related party transactions**

The Company does not have any related party transactions during the current quarter under review.



**GW PLASTICS HOLDINGS BERHAD (881786-X)**  
**Incorporated In Malaysia**

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013**

**PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B1 Performance review**

Following the completion of the disposals of the subsidiaries on 8th January 2013 as disclosed under Note A11, there was no business revenue reported in the quarter under review except for the interest income derived from placement of funds in short term deposits during the quarter under review.

**B2 Material changes in the profit before taxation for the current quarter as compared with the preceding quarter**

The Group recorded a marginal increase in profit before taxation by RM0.04 million in the current quarter as compared to the preceding quarter. The increase in profit before taxation was due to decrease in administrative expenses such as advertisement, annual report, secretarial fee and travelling which were recorded in the preceding quarter.

**B3 Current year prospects**

Arising from the completion of the Proposed Disposals on 8th January 2013, the Company is considered as an affected listed issuer pursuant to Practice Note 17 ("PN 17") of the Listing Requirements. The Company is currently in the process of identifying new businesses and / or assets that have the requisite track record and future prospects to be acquired to enable the Company to regularise its condition and to maintain the listing status on the Main Market of Bursa Securities. In the event that the Company enters into a definitive agreement prior to the completion of the Proposed Distribution, the Company has approximately two (2) months to submit its regularisation plan to the relevant authorities for approval.

**B4 Profit forecast or profit guarantee**

The Company has not issued any profit forecast or profit guarantee for the financial period under review.

**B5 Income tax expense**

	Current Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	30.09.2013	30.09.2012	30.09.2013	30.09.2012
	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000	RM'000
Income tax				
- Current provision	-	438	60	1,326
- Prior year (over) / under provision	-	-	-	(38)
Deferred tax				
- Origination and reversal of temporary differences	-	1,046	-	2,391
- Over provision in respect of previous years	-	(170)	-	(170)
Total income tax expense	<u>-</u>	<u>1,314</u>	<u>60</u>	<u>3,509</u>

No provision for taxation has been made for the Company in the quarter under review mainly due to the interest earned from the short term deposits is tax exempted.

**GW PLASTICS HOLDINGS BERHAD (881786-X)**  
**Incorporated In Malaysia**

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013**

**PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B6 Profit / (Loss) on sale of unquoted investments and / or properties**

The Company recorded a gain of RM71,468,409 arising from the completion of disposal of 100% equity interest in Great Wall Plastic Industries Berhad and 100% equity interest in GW Packaging Sdn. Bhd. to Scientex Packaging Film Sdn. Bhd. for a cash consideration of RM283,200,000 in the first quarter ("1Q13"). There were no significant sales of unquoted investments or properties during the current quarter.

**B7 Status of corporate proposals**

There were no corporate proposals that have been announced but not completed as at 23rd October 2013, being the latest practicable date except for the following:-

- (i) Completion of disposal of 100% equity interest in Great Wall Plastic Industries Berhad and 100% equity interest in GW Packaging Sdn. Bhd. by the Company to Scientex Packaging Film Sdn. Bhd. for a total cash consideration of RM283,200,000;
- (ii) Proposed distribution of the cash proceeds arising from the Proposed Disposals to all the entitled shareholders of the Company ("Proposed Distribution")
- (iii) Proposed amendments to the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company to facilitate the Proposed Distribution ("Proposed M & A Amendments");

(hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Proposals").

A special dividend of 58 sen per share, being part of the proceeds from the Proposed Disposals was paid on 8th February 2013, to shareholders of the Company whose names were registered in the Record of Depositors as at 23rd January 2013. Approximately RM143.731 million (61 sen per share) shall be distributed to entitled shareholders via a proposed capital reduction after obtaining the confirmation by the High Court of Malaya for the proposed capital reduction, at the entitlement date to be determined by the Directors and announced later.

Arising from the completion of the Proposed Disposals on 8th January 2013, the Company is considered as an affected listed issuer pursuant to Practice Note 17 ("PN 17") of the Listing Requirements. The Company is currently in the process of identifying new businesses and / or assets that have the requisite track record and future prospects to be acquired to enable the Company to regularise its condition and to maintain the listing status on the Main Market of Bursa Securities. In the event that the Company enters into a definitive agreement prior to the completion of the Proposed Distribution, the Company has approximately two (2) months to submit its regularisation plan to the relevant authorities for approval.

In the absence of any acceptable alternative proposal(s) to regularise the Company's condition prior to the completion of the Proposed Distribution, the Company will apply to Bursa Securities for the delisting of the Company from the Main Market of Bursa Securities and subsequently be listed.

**B8 Borrowings and debt securities**

There was no borrowings by the Company.

**B9 Material litigation**

There was no material litigation as at date of this report.

**GW PLASTICS HOLDINGS BERHAD (881786-X)**  
**Incorporated In Malaysia**

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE THIRD QUARTER ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER 2013**

**PART B - EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO PARA 9.22 AND APPENDIX 9B OF THE MAIN MARKET LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD**

**B10 Dividend**

The Board of Directors does not recommend any dividend for the current financial quarter.

**B11 Earnings per share**

Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated based on the profit after tax for the period under review attributable to the equity holders of the Company divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares of RM0.50 each in issue during the said period after adjusting for the number of ordinary shares purchased.

	<b>Current Quarter</b>		<b>Cumulative Quarter</b>	
	<b>30.09.2013</b>	<b>30.09.2012</b>	<b>30.09.2013</b>	<b>30.09.2012</b>
Net profit attributable to shareholders for the period (RM'000)	<u>1,165</u>	<u>4,540</u>	<u>74,917</u>	<u>15,982</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares of RM0.50 each ('000)	<u>235,625</u>	<u>235,625</u>	<u>235,625</u>	<u>235,858</u>
Basic earnings per share of RM0.50 each (sen)	<u>0.49</u>	<u>1.93</u>	<u>31.80</u>	<u>6.78</u>

**B12 Realised and unrealised retained earnings**

Total retained earnings of the Group are as follows:-

	<b>As at 30.09.2013 RM'000</b>	<b>As at 30.09.2012 RM'000</b>
Realised	4,016	101,661
Unrealised	-	(43,588)
	<u>4,016</u>	<u>58,073</u>
Less : Consolidated adjustment	-	(5,013)
	<u>4,016</u>	<u>53,060</u>

**B13 Authorisation for Issue**

The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 30th October 2013.